MINUTES REGULAR MEETING MONDAY, FEBRUARY 6, 2023, 6:30 PM PLAUCHEVILLE TOWN HALL 146 GIN STREET PLAUCHEVILLE, LOUISIANA 71362

The Mayor and Board of Alderman of the Village of Plaucheville, Louisiana met in a Regular Meeting at the Plaucheville Town Hall on Monday, February 6, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. **Call to Order:** Mayor Terryl St. Romain **Prayer by:** Guy Lemoine **Pledge of Allegiance by:** Mayor Terryl St. Romain **Presiding:** Mayor Terryl St. Romain **Present:** Alderman Guy Lemoine, Craig Gremillion, and Robbie Plauche **Absent:** 0

Resolution No. 1

Motioned by Guy Lemoine and seconded by Robbie Plauche to accept the Minutes of January 3, 2023, Regular Meeting as published, M/C

No comments on the Agenda

Resolution No. 2

Motioned by Guy Lemoine and seconded by Craig Gremillion to propose the ordinance for the Sheriff's Department to collect property taxes for the Village of Plaucheville and will hold a Public Hearing on March 6, 2023 at 6:00 p.m., M/C

Resolution No. 3

Motioned by Craig Gremillion and seconded by Robbie Plauche for the Village of Plaucheville to sign the contract for the yearly audit with Kolder, Slaven & Company, Inc., M/C

Discussed the invitation received from Plaucheville Elementary school to attend the award of the Grant for \$2.5 Million

Discussed Kenneth Lemoine's change from full-time employment to part-time employment

Resolution No. 4

Motioned by Craig Gremillion and seconded Guy Lemoine to replace the sidewalks with the LGAP grant money.

Discussed the price and blueprint of the proposed site of the new library to bring to the Avoyelles Parish Library meeting

Resolution No. 5

Motioned by Robbie Plauche and seconded by Craig Gremillion to add a street camera, M/C

Discussed the different ways to fix the drainage issue at the Plaucheville Town Hall and prices

Resolution No. 6

Motioned by Guy Lemoine and seconded by Robbie Plauche to bring the Ford truck and hay cutter to the auction in Moreauville on February 25, 2023, M/C

Discussed the cleaning of the town hall floors and the scraping and waxing of the Community Center

An Equal Opportunity Employer

Discussed spraying the ball field for stickers before the season begins **Resolution No. 7** Motion by Craig Gremillion and seconded by Robbie Plauche to hire Julie Poret as the Town Clerk, M/C

Resolution No. 8

Motion by Guy Lemoine and seconded by Robbie Plauche to approve Julie Poret to sign checks for the Cottonport Bank and Simmesport Bank accounts, M/C

Next meeting on Monday, March 6, 2023, at 6:30 pm

Viewed and signed January 2023 Budget to Actual for General Fund and Water Fund

Viewed and signed January 2023 Bank Reconciliations

Discussed the Police Report and the Plaucheville Elementary Mardi Gras parade

Discussed the Mayor's Report:

Noise Ordinance to be enforced in town Changing out the culvert down Levi Gremillion Road Getting quotes for liability insurance for the fire trucks in town

Resolution No. 9

Motioned by Craig Gremillion and seconded by Robbie Plauche to replace the altitude valve at the Brassette Lane Water Tower in the amount of \$11,501.30, M/C

Resolution No. 10 Motioned by Craig Gremillion and seconded by Guy Lemoine to pay bills incurred in January 2023, M/C

Resolution No. 11 Motjoned by Robbie Plauche and seconded by Guy Lemoine to adjourn at 7:27 pm, M

Mayor

An Equal Opportunity Employer